

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 420/2009**

M/s Aditya Developers V/s Vilas Kavishwar

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Shri C.B. Dharmadhikari, Advocate for the appellant.

**CORAM : Z.A. HAQ, J.**

**DATE : 22.10.2018.**

On 15/10/2018, Shri A.J. Thakkar, Advocate who represented the appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 420/2012 sought permission to withdraw the appeal. Accordingly, the order was dictated permitting the appellant in Criminal Appeal No.420/2012 to withdraw the appeal however, the order came to be transcribed on record of Criminal Appeal No.420/2009.

Subsequently, the office pointed out that Shri A.J. Thakkar, advocate appears in Criminal Appeal No.420/2012 and he had sought permission to withdraw the Criminal Appeal No.420/2012, but due to inadvertence, the order came to be transcribed on the record of Criminal Appeal No. 420/2009. Therefore, the office was directed to list both the appeals and accordingly they are listed.

The order passed on 15/10/2018 disposing this appeal as withdrawn, is recalled. The Criminal Appeal No.420/2009 is restored.

**JUDGE**

*rkn*